
Coimisiún na Scrúduithe Stáit
State Examinations Commission

Scrúdú an Teastais Shóisearaigh, 2014
Junior Certificate Examination, 2014

CEOL MUSIC

Ardleibhéal—Trialacha gan ullmhú

• Amharcléamh
• Cluaschuimhne (rithim)
• Cluaschuimhne (séis)
• Tobchumadh

Higher level—Unprepared tests

• Sight-reading
• Aural memory (rhythm)
• Aural memory (melody)
• Improvisation

Faoi rún daingean Strictly confidential



Clár Contents
Amharcléamh Sight-reading . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Fliúit Shasanach forshéise Descant recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Fliúit Shasanach teanóir Tenor recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Fliúit Shasanach tribile Treble recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Fliúit Flute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Óbó Oboe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Cláirnéid in B maol Clarinet in B flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Basún Bassoon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Sacsafón in E maol Saxophone in E flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Corn in F Horn in F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Trumpa in B maol Trumpet in B flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Coirnéad in B maol Cornet in B flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Baratón in B maol Baritone in B flat. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Eufón Euphonium. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Trombón teanóir Tenor trombone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Sreangdhruma Snare-drum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Glocainspíl Glockenspiel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Pianó Piano . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Méarchlár Keyboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Orgán leictreonach Electronic organ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Orgán Organ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Cláirseach cheolchoirme Concert harp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Cruit Ghaelach in E maol Irish harp in E flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Cruit Ghaelach in C Irish harp in C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Giotár Guitar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Guth ard (tribil) High voice (treble) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Guth íseal (tribil) Low voice (treble) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Guth íseal (dord) Low voice (bass) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Veidhlín Violin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Vióla Viola. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Dordveidhil Violoncello. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Olldord Double-bass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Bainseó Banjo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Maindilín Mandolin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Fliúit cheolchoirme Concert flute. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Feadóg in D Whistle in D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Feadóg in C Whistle in C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Cairdín Accordion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Consairtín Concertina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Píb uilleann Uilleann pipes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Cluaschuimhne (rithim) Aural memory (rhythm) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Cluaschuimhne (séis) Aural memory (melody) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Tobchumadh Improvisation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Rithimeach Rhythmic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Séiseach Melodic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Armónach Harmonic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Innéacs Index. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 3

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Fliúit Shasanach forshéise Descant recorder 
Fliúit Shasanach teanóir Tenor recorder 

Meánach Moderately
44&
#

mf

&
#

˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ w

Válsa Waltz34&
p

&

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ ˙ Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

.

Séimh Gently34&
##

p

&
##

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ ˙



Amharcléamh Sight-reading4

AL HL

AL HL

Fliúit Shasanach tribile Treble recorder

Meánach Moderately
44&
#

mf

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œJ
œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ œ w

Máirseáil March

Máirseáil March

44&
mf

&

œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ w

AL HL

AL HL

Séimh Gently
34&b

mp

&b

œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ ˙ Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

44&
##

mf

&
##

œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ w

Fliúit Flute 



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 5

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Óbó Oboe 

Cláirnéid in B maol Clarinet in B flat 

Basún Bassoon 

Meánach Moderately
44&b

mf

&b

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ. œj œ œ w

Séimh Gently34&
#

p

&
#

œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ ˙ Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

Súgach Cheerfully
44?

mf

?

œ œ ˙ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ ˙ œ. œj œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w



Amharcléamh Sight-reading6

AL HL

AL HL

Máirseáil March44&b
mf

mf

&b

˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ ˙. Œ

˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

Sacsafón in E maol Saxophone in E flat 

Corn in F Horn in F 

Válsa Waltz
34&b

&b

˙ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ ˙ Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 7

AL HL

AL HL

Trumpa in B maol Trumpet in B flat 
Coirnéad in B maol Cornet in B flat 

Baratón in B maol Baritone in B flat 
Eufón Euphonium 

Meánach Moderately
44&
#

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ w

Séimh Gently
44&
#

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙
œ œ w

mf

mf



Amharcléamh Sight-reading8

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Sreangdhruma Snare-drum 

Trombón teanóir Tenor trombone 

Glocainspíl Glockenspiel 

Máirseáil March44?
mf

?
f

œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œJ
œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ ˙ w

Máirseáil March44B

mf

mf

B
f

œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œj œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ ˙ w

Meánach Moderately44/

/

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ Œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œjœ Œ œjœ Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ Œ

Meanmach Lively
24&
#

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ œJ ‰ œ œ œ œ œ œ œj ‰

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ
œ



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 9

AL HL

{

{

Mall Slowly

44

44

&b 1 4

?b
2

4

&b 2 3 3

?b
1

œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ. œj w

˙ ˙ ˙ ˙ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

w ˙ ˙ ˙ œ œ w

Pianó Piano 

Œ

mp

mp

AL HL
Pianó Piano 

{

{

Meánach Moderately
44

44

&
# 1 2 3

?# ∑
5

&
# 3 5

?#

œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ. œj œ œ ˙ Ó

œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ

œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ w

˙ Ó ˙ ˙ ˙ ˙ w



BLANK PAGE



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 11

AL HL

Orgán leictreonach Electronic organ 
Méarchlár Keyboard 

{

{

mp

F G‹ C D‹
Válsa Waltz

F B¨ C F

34

34

&b

?b

&b 5 3

?b

œ œ œ ˙ œ œ. œj œ ˙ Œ

˙. ˙. ˙. ˙.

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ ˙.

˙. ˙ œ ˙. ˙.



Amharcléamh Sight-reading12

AL HL
Orgán Organ 

{

{

Máirseáil Marc
Solo

h

44

44

44

&
mf

?
mf

?
mf

&

?

?

˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ ˙ œ. œj ˙

œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ ˙

œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ ˙

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ww

œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ
w

œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ œ Œ ˙ ˙ w



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 13

AL HL

AL HL

{

{

mp

Cuíosach mall Fairly slow
24

24

&b

?b

&b

?b

œ œ Œ œ œ Œ œ œ œ œ œ œ

Œ
œ œ Œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ

œ œ Œ œ œ Œ œ. œj ˙

Œ œ œ Œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙̇

Cláirseach cheolchoirme Concert harp 

{

{

mp

Valsa Waltz
34

34

&
##

?##

&
##

?##

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œœ ˙ Œ

œœ Œ Œ œœ Œ Œ œœ Œ œ œ œ œ

œ œ œ œ. œJ
œ œ œ œ œ ˙̇.

.

œœ œœŒ Œ œ œ Œ œœ ˙.



Amharcléamh Sight-reading14

AL HL

AL HL

Cruit Ghaelach in E maol Irish harp in E flat 

Cruit Ghaelach in C Irish harp in C 

{

{

p

Séimh Gently
34

34

&bbb

?bbb

&bbb

?bbb

œ œ œ œ. œJ
œ œ œ œ ˙.

œœ Œ Œ œœ Œ Œ œœ Œ œœ œ œ œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙̇..

œ Œ œœ œœ Œ Œ œ Œ œ ˙.

{

{

p

Séimh Gently
34

34

&

?

&

?

œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ ˙.

œœ Œ Œ œœ Œ Œ œœ Œ œœ œ œ œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙̇..

œ Œ œœ œœ Œ Œ œ Œ œ ˙.



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 15

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Giotár Guitar 

Séimh Gently

44&
#

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ
œ œ w

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

Meanach Moderately

44/
C D‹ G A‹ F D‹ G

/
C A‹ F C D‹ G C

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

Meánach Moderately

44/
G C A‹ D E‹ C G

/
E‹ C G A‹ E‹ D G

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

Meanmach Lively

44/
D G D A G E‹ A

/
G A D E‹ G A D

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?



Amharcléamh Sight-reading16

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Séimh Gently
44&b

&b

œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

Guth íseal (tribil) Low voice (treble) 

Guth íseal (dord) Low voice (bass) 

Guth ard (tribil) High voice (treble) 

Cuíosach mall Fairly Slowly
34&
#

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ ˙.

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

Máirseáil March
44&

&

œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œj œ œ w

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ œ w

Mall Slowly
34?

?

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ ˙.

œ. œJ
œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 17

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Meánach Moderately 
44&
#

mf

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

Válsa Waltz 
34&

##

&
##

œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ ˙.

Cuíosach mall Fairly slow34B##

B##

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ ˙.

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

Máirseáil March 
44?

?

˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ ˙
˙

œ œ œ œ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

Veidhlín Violin 

Dordveidhil Violoncello 
Olldord Double-bass 

Vióla Viola 



Amharcléamh Sight-reading18

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Bainseó Banjo 
Maindilín Mandolin 

Meanmach Lively 
24&

##

&
##

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ

Port Jig68&
##

&
##

œ œj œ œj œ œj œ œj œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œ.

œ œJ œ œJ œ œJ œ œj œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œ.

Feadóg in C Whistle in C 

Fliúit cheolchoirme Concert Flute 

Fliúit cheolchoirme Concert Flute 

Feadóg in D Whistle in D 

Máirseáil March 

Máirseáil March 

24&
##

&
##

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ

24&

&

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ



Amharcléamh Sight-reading 19

AL HL

AL HL

AL HL

Cairdín Accordion 
Consairtín Concertina 

Fonn mall Slow Air
34&

##

&
##

œ œ œ ˙ œ œ. œj œ ˙.

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

Port Jig
68&

##

&
##

œ œj œ œ œ œ œj œ œ œ œ œj œ œj œ. œ.

œ œj œ œj œ œ œ œ œj œ œ œ œ œj œ. œ.

Píb uilleann Uillean pipes 

Séimh Gently
44&
#

&
#

œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙. Œ

œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w



20 Cluaschuimhne (rithim) Aural memory (rhythm)

Gach triail rithime a sheinm M.M. = 84–94
All rhythm tests to be played M.M.  = 84–94

34&
##

œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

Track 01
1

Track 02
2

Track 03
3

Track 04
4

Track 05
5

Track 06
6

44& œ
œ ˙ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œj œ œ œ w

34&b œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

44&bb ˙ œ œ œ. œJ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

34&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ ˙.

44&
##

œ œ œ œ œ. œj ˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

AL HL



21Cluaschuimhne (rithim) Aural memory (rhythm)

Track 07
7

Track 08
8

Track 09
9

Track 10
10

Track 11

11

Track 12

12

Track 13

13

34& œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ ˙.

44&b œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œj œ œ œ w

34&bb œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ.
œJ œ œ ˙.

44&
#

˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ w

44& œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œj œ œ œ w

34&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ ˙.

44&bb
œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ w

AL HL



22 Cluaschuimhne (rithim) Aural memory (rhythm)

Track 14

14

Track 15

15

Track 16

16

Track 17

17

Track 18

18

Track 19

19

Track 20

20

AL HL

34&
## œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ ˙.

44&b ˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ w

34& œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

44&
#

œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

34&bb
œ

œ œ œ œ. œj œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

44&
##

˙ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

34&b œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ. œJ œ œ ˙.



23Cluaschuimhne (séis) Aural memory (melody)

Track 21
1

Track 22
2

Track 23
3

Track 24
4

Track 25
5

Track 26
6

AL HL

34& œœœ
œ
œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

44&
##

œœœ
œ
œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

34&b œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ œ ˙.

44&
# œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

34? œ œœœœ
œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

44?##
œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ w



24 Cluaschuimhne (séis) Aural memory (melody)

Track 27
7

Track 28
8

Track 29
9

Track 30

10

Track 31

11

Track 32

12

AL HL

34&
# œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.

44&b œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ w

44&
##

œœœ
œ
œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ w

44&
# œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

44? œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ ˙ ˙ œ œ œ œ œ w

34?b
œœœœ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ œ ˙.



25



26



Innéacs Index
Bainseó Banjo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Baratón in B maol Baritone in B flat. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Basún Bassoon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Cairdín Accordion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Cláirnéid in B maol Clarinet in B flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Cláirseach cheolchoirme Concert harp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Coirnéad in B maol Cornet in B flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Consairtín Concertina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Corn in F Horn in F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Cruit Ghaelach in C Irish harp in C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Cruit Ghaelach in E maol Irish harp in E flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Dordveidhil Violoncello . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Eufón Euphonium. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Feadóg in C Whistle in C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Feadóg in D Whistle in D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Fliúit Flute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Fliúit cheolchoirme Concert flute. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Fliúit Shasanach forshéise Descant recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Fliúit Shasanach teanóir Tenor recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Fliúit Shasanach tribile Treble recorder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Giotár Guitar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Glocainspíl Glockenspiel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Guth ard (tribil) High voice (treble) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Guth íseal (dord) Low voice (bass) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Guth íseal (tribil) Low voice (treble) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Maindilín Mandolin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Méarchlár Keyboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Óbó Oboe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Olldord Double-bass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Orgán leictreonach Electronic organ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Orgán Organ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Pianó Piano . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Píb uilleann Uilleann pipes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Sacsafón in E maol Saxophone in E flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Sreangdhruma Snare-drum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Trombón teanóir Tenor trombone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Trumpa in B maol Trumpet in B flat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Veidhlín Violin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Vióla Viola. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

27



BLANK PAGE


